
Inland Waterways Authority of India 

(Ministry of Ports. Shipping & Waterways Govt. of India) 
Installation of Navigation Buoys in River Jhelum (NW-49) 

 

 

Page 6 of 184 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION-I: NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Inland Waterways Authority of India 

(Ministry of Ports. Shipping & Waterways Govt. of India) 
Installation of Navigation Buoys in River Jhelum (NW-49) 

 

 

Page 7 of 184 
 

INLAND WATERWAYS AUTHORITYOF INDIA 
(Ministry of Ports, Shipping & Waterways, Government of India) 

A-13, Sector-1, Gautama Buddha Nagar, NOIDA, U.P. -201301 
Tel (0120) 2522971: Fax (0120)2522969 

Website: https://www.iwai.gov.in  & https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app  
  

NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

No: IWAI/Tech/NW-49/Buoys/2025 
NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

a) Introduction: 

Inland Waterways Authority of India (IWAI) invites online Tenders/Bids from 
reputed Consulting firms in two cover systems (Cover – I:  Technical Bid and Cover – 
II: Financial Bid) for “Installation of Navigation Buoys in River Jhelum (NW-49)” 

b) Critical Data sheet: 

Interested parties may download the Tender document online from the website 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app and IWAI’s website “www.iwai.nic.in” and are 

advised to pay INR 2,950/- (Rupees Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty only) as 

the cost of Bid document deposited to IWAI fund. 

Document download start date     17.05.2025 @ 0900 hrs 

Clarification Date, if any 27.05.2025 at 1500 hrs 

Pre bid meeting date 28.05.2025 at 1100 hrs 

Bid Submission Last Date    03.06.2025 up to 1500 hrs 

Bid Opening date 04.06.2025 at 1530 hrs 

Earnest Money Deposit Rs 5.94 Lakhs 

Cost of tender document  INR 2,500 + 18% GST= Rs 2,950/- 

c) Brief Scope of the work: 

i. Design, Engineering, Fabrication, Painting, Supply, Transportation, Delivery, 

Installation and Testing of PE buoys with mooring gears and Solar integrated 

navigational Lighting equipment (All tamper proof) as per the IALA(International 

Association of Lighthouse Authorities) scheme system ‘A’ to mark the navigational 

channel in River Jhelum (NW-49) 



Inland Waterways Authority of India 

(Ministry of Ports. Shipping & Waterways Govt. of India) 
Installation of Navigation Buoys in River Jhelum (NW-49) 

 

 

Page 8 of 184 
 

 “Goods” means PU  Buoys as mentioned in the Technical specification along with all 

mooring gears and lighting equipment as per the specification to supply the Contract. 

ii. “Services” means all technical, logistical, management and any other Services to be 

provided by the Contractor under the Contract to Design, Engineering, Fabrication, 

Painting, Supply, Transportation, Delivery, Installation and Testing of PU buoys with 

mooring gears and Solar integrated navigational Lighting equipment. 

iii. “Materials” means all documentation in printed or printable form and all instructional 

and informational aides in any form (including audio, video and text) and on any 

medium, provided to the Employer under the Contract. 

d) Method of Selection: 

Bidder will be selected under Least Cost Selection (LCS) and procedures described in 

this Tender document. 

e) Clarifications: 

Clarification / Query if any on the Tender document shall be obtained from the 

following address or email: 

The Chief Engineer (ONNWs) 

Inland Waterways Authority of India 

A-13, Sector – 1, 

Noida-201301 

Tel: (0120) 2527667, 2522969 Fax (0120) 2522969 

Website: www.iwai.nic.in Email:  ssingh.iwai@nic.in , srafat@iwai.gov.in 

akushwaha.iwai@nic.in 

f) IWAI reserves the right to accept or reject any or all Tenders without assigning any 

reason and no correspondence shall be entertained in this regard. 

Chief Engineer (ONWs) 

  IWAI, Noida  

 

 

 

 

 

 


